FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2005

C.R. NO. 14-31

A RESOLUTION

Requesting the President of the Federated States of Micronesia to direct the Department of Foreign Affairs to develop a plan for the establishment of an FSM Embassy in the People's Republic of China.

1 WHEREAS, the People's Republic of China ("PRC") has 2 established an embassy in the Federated States of Micronesia; and 3 WHEREAS, the PRC has been generous in providing financial and technical assistance to the Federated States of Micronesia: 4 5 and 6 WHEREAS, the PRC has shown an interest in establishing 7 closer relations with the Federated States of Micronesia by 8 inviting representatives of the national, state and local 9 governments to visit the PRC, and by sending high-ranking officials from the PRC government to visit the FSM; and 10 11 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Federated States 12 of Micronesia to strengthen its ties with those other nations 13 that have shown a willingness to provide assistance in the economic development of the FSM; now, therefore, 14 15 BE IT RESOLVED by the Fourteenth Congress of the 16 Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2005,

17 that the Congress hereby requests the President of the 18 Federated States of Micronesia to direct the Secretary of the 19 Department of Foreign Affairs to develop a plan for the 20 establishment of a Federated States of Micronesia Embassy in 21 the People's Republic of China;

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
2	resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
3	States of Micronesia and the Governor of each state.
4	
5	Date: <u>9/20/05</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Isaac V. Figir</u>
6	Isaac V. Figir
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	